

HULL'S CONTRACTING INC. RT. 10, BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 Phone 304-472-6408 Fax 304-473-1722

FAX *** FAX *** FAX

Date: 10/15/09

From: Roger there

To: DEP.

Pages: /3

Attention: Chuck Bowman

Re: Bid on RFQ # DEP14772

Comments:

188 OCT 15 P 12: 58



VEN COOR

State of West Virginia Request To Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14772

 PAGE	• -	;	
1			

PAGE2

ADDRESS	CORRESPON	DENCE 107	TENTION	OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE FRIN	rep 🐰	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHÌIF	VIA	F.O.8.	7 ()	FREIGHT TERMS	1434 . 1.
09/01/										
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	1 4 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 1			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	mity	UOP	NO.	ITEM N	JMBER	UNIT PRICE.		AMOUNT	
0001	The state of the s	ı	JB		962-73				\$155,450	00
	RECLAM	: NOITA	REST	DRATI	ON OF LA	ND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	;	,	
·	THE WESTS SOLITORIES OF THE TOTAL THE TOTAL THE TOTAL THE TOTAL THE TOTAL THE TOTAL THE	ST VIR ICITIN CT TO ATION ROOKED	GINIA G BIDS PROVII OF 2-/ FORK	DEPT FRODE AL CRE HIGH	. OF EN M QUALIF L LABOR ABANDONE	VIRONMEN IED CONT AND MATE D MINE P PROJECT	FOR THE AGENTAL PROTECTION FOR A RIALS FOR THE ROJECT KNOWN LOCATED NEAR	N,	ı	
	09/17/0 REQUIRE MANDATO THE BIO BIDDER	D9 I ED TO DRY PR D. NO . ALS OVER	0:00 PATTENDE FOR PRE	M. THI SHAL ERSO BIDS	ALL INTE S MEETING L RESULT N MAY REG WILL IN	RESTED P G. FAIL IN DISQ PRESENT VOLVE EX	SHALL BE HELD ARTIES ARE URE TO ATTEND UALIFICATION MORE THAN ONE TENSIVE FOOT URING INCLEME	TH OF		
	POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESE IN DISC ACCEPT THE BII COMPLET SHEET.	IAL BII AL DOCI D. FA ENTATI UALIF ANY DO DDER IS TED THE THE F	DDERS JMENT LLURE VE NAM ICATIO THER D S RESP E INFO PURCHA JME AN DMPLET	TO C VERI TO P E ON OCUM ONSI RMAT SING Y RES	OMPLETE. FYING ATT ROVIDE YOU THE ATTI THE BID ENTATION BLE FOR B ION REQUI DIVISION SPONSIBION E PRE-BIO	THIS WENDANCE OUR COMPENDANCE THE SENSURING ON AND THE SENSURING ON AND THE SENSURING ON AND THE SENSURING OUR ATTENDO	SHEET WILL RETATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENC A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET.	TORY SULT E Y		
GNATURE (あ4			şee rey	erse siĝe for	LELEPHONE	10(110NS 72-6408	DATE	.15-09	12.414

550688205

ا ت	O-1	meseu->
A	NES	
Ø O	_	
	بالأد	الخا مايم
S 44	M.	300 PM
1.04		

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

:	(,	RFC	<u>N</u>	U	M	3 E	P	:	3	٠.	:	<u></u>	÷	
			n	E	D	1	4	7	•	,	2)			

jaing a	PAGE
	1

PAGE3

- ADDHESS.CO	HHESPONDEN	CE:TO ATT	O NOTA
	A		

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*602130318 304-472-6408 HULLS CONTRACTING INC RT 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA 09/27/2009 BID DPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE 10/15/2009 CAT AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ADDENDUM NO. 1 ************** ***** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE CROOKED FORK HIGHWALL #2 PRO-JECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q/A, THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE, AND DRAWINGS RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 09/17/09. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 10/15/09 AT 1:30 PM. 962-73 0001 JB 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES DEP14772 ***** TOTAL: \$ 155.450 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-472-6408 10-15-09 U ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550688205

Crooked Fork Highwall #2 Requisition DEP14772 REVISED Contractor Bid Sheet

Company Name:	HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC.
	ROUTE 10 BOX 85
Address:	BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	10.000
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	6000
3.0	1	LS	Quallity Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	4000
4.1	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	10,000
4.2	50	TON	Crusher Run Stone	50	2500
5.0	1,200	LF	Sediment Control	5	6000
6.0	1	AC	Revegetation		5000
7.1	822	LF	12' Riprap Channel	100	82,200
7.2	40	LF	4' Riprap Channel	100	40∞
7.3	1	LS	Channel Crossing		2000
7.4	60	LF	Stream Bank Protection	190	೦೦೦
7.5	1	LS	Temporary Stream Crossing		(0,000
11.1	150	LF	3' x 3' Underdrain (12" PVC SDR 35)	วธ	3750
11.2	50	LF	Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR 35)	20	1000
			\$TOTAL		155,450,8 <u>°</u>

Nor 1/2014 10/15/09

4



LE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14772

PA	GE	• .
	5	

address correspondence to alleniign of six CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499

DATEPRINT	EDM W	THE TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPVIA	####X.	FO.B.	The work	FAEIGHT	TERMS
09/01/			*****							
OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009			BID	DPENING TIME	<u>0 1</u>	:30PM	
TIME	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NOME	ER.	UNITPRICE		AMC	SUNT
	ins himins	<u> </u>	85.3000.00							511,1 Sharing 3 34
!		ornd	4518.45	TC A	DEGUTDEME	ן ממנו דוא	ER 30 CFR 87	4.16.		
	CONTRA	LLUK.	INTO	M12 #1	029~0119 I	S NOT	ATTACHED TO	THE		
	Th (He	IC DOC!!	MENTS	Υ Ω11	CAN CONTAC	T THE	AVS OFFICE A	T		
	8UU- 40	13-9748	OR W	WW.AV	S.OSMRE.GD	V	•			
	*****	****	****	****	*****	*****	*********	****	=	
i										
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICEN	SE				
							OFO THAT ALL			
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2	しょしょ ひょうしょう	RES THAT ALL	те	,	
	PERSON	IS DESI	RING	IN LE	REUKH CUNI	T VIDE	G WORK IN TH INIA CONTRAC	TDRS	•	
	STAIL	MUSI &	PDD 1	C END ENDEN	OWERED TO	TSSUE	THE CONTRACT	ORS		
	LICENS		DI TOA	TTANS	FOR A CON	TRACTO	RS LICENSE M	AY BE	<u>[</u>	
	TICENS	SC. CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIRG	INIA D	IVISION OF L	ABOR		
	CAPITO	M COMP	LEX.	1900	KANAWHA BL	ر E ، VD	BLUG. 6,			
	RM 749	B, CH	ARLES	TON,	WV 25305,	PH. 30	4-558-7890.			
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CD	DE S1-11-1	1 REQU	TRES ANY	NGE		
					INCLUDE TH	E CONT	RACTORS LICE	NSE	}	
		R NO TH					•			
		TO CO				1	_			
	CANTERA	CTOBC	NAME .	Hu	111's Cont	racti	ng. Inc.		.[
	CUNTRA	CIUKS	MAIII		111100	0/	· ·			
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	. W. N. O. O.	e.810.4			and the same of th	
	1		1	i	Į.	ĺ		_		
	THE SU	JCCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE RE	QUIRED	TO FURNISH	A		
	COPY C	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENS	E PRIO	R TO ISSUANC	t ut		
	A PURC	CHASE D	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.					
				400	LICABLE LA	}				
				AFF	LICABLE LA	1			1	
	THE ME	ST VIR	GINTA	STAT	E CODE, PU	RCHASI	NG DIVISIDN	RULES		
	& REGL	ILATION	S. AN	D THE	INFORMATI	ON PRO	VIDED IN THE			
	PREDUE	ST FOR	QUOT	ATION	" ISSUED B	Y THE	PURCHASING		***************************************	
	DIVISI	ON IS	THE S	OLE A	UTHORITY G	OVERNI	NG THIS			
					verse side for the					
SNATURE			tales editer and specific	A TANK DE PARTY AL PRINT		LEPHONE	<u>i e brain a de a d</u>	DATE		



JOSE -

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

 FAGE	·····
1 4	G.

PAGE6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	
CHUCK BOWMAN	
504-558-2157	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2009		<u> </u>		in fluid white who we want to the state of t
	5/2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
SEALED BID				
BUYER:		CB-23		
RFQ. NO.:		DEP14772		
BID OPENIN	G DATE:	10/15/2009		
BID OPENIN	G TIME:	1:30 PM	,	
TO CONTACT	VIDE A FAX N YOU REGARDI		IS NECESSARY	
REMIT-TO A		ITH THEIR BID THE USED FOR PAYMEN		
		1, WV 26201		
	NT OR TYPE N THIS QUOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
. Koge	d. Hull	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
		Promountain		
SIGNATURE	SEG RÉV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC TELEPHONE	OFFIQNS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	ga ga s annual Laboration annual annu	ADDRESS CHANGE:	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER. DEP14772

•	PAGE		-
	7	つ	

PAGE7

ADDRESS CORHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

3<u>04-558-2157</u>

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red 11 5.3		TERMS OF SA	LE (* 1945)	1 38	SHIP V	(A - 34, 11)		g F.O.B , W. F.	. 61	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/	2009	,,	<u> </u>		14573.		<u> </u>	1 1314 1 2 2 2			and the state of t
BID OPENING DATE;		10/15	5/2009		<u></u>		BID	OPENI	NG TIME	r	L:30PM
LINE	QU/	NATITY	ÜÖP	CAT.		ПЕМ МОМ	BER.	7 5 5 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ÜNIT PAICE		AMOUNT
	BUYER OPENII			TEEN	(14)	DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE	E BID		
-	BIDDEF THE SA ORIGIN ADDENI ADDENI	RS AND AME RU AAL BI DUM DO TH	SUBMI LES AN DDING CUMENT	TTED D REG DOCUM TH ISSUE	TO THULATE	HE STATIONS TO SHALL Y EXC	TE PUI THAT AI ALSO / EPTION SOLE I	CHASINOPLY TO MAY E	TO AN BE FOR AI	ION.	
	REV. 1		BID GF	- IA T IA G	ITME	: AND/	UK DA				
	EXHIBI	T 10	NA STATE OF THE ST								·
					R	EQUIS	ITION	NO.: .	DEP14772	2	
	ADDEND	UM AC	KNOWLE	DGEME	NT						
Δ	DDEND	UM(S)		AVE M	ADE T	HE NE	CESSAR	Y REVI	G CHECKE SIONS TO		
A	DDEND	סא אט	. s:								
N	0. 1	V.9	127/0	9				,			
N	0.2										
И	D. 3	• • • • •									
N	0.4										
N	0.5										!
IGNATURE				SEE KEVI	ASE SIDE		MS AND CON EPHONE	OΠΙΘΝS	D	ATE	
TLE			EIN					Α	DDRESS CHAN	IGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

FEN



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

 RFQ1	JU!	ÆЕ	۹.:	441	÷.	Ξ.
mr	י פיז		77	~		

****	·PA	GE	-33

DEP14772 []

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	WILDS DOL H TOOL	-2.13-2.14-21-2-3-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-2-1-1-	-
		,	
PHILLY	BOWMAN		
CHUCK	DUMPIAN		
704 55	0 9157		
<u> </u>	8-2157		

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	Z Z Z Z TEI	TIMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		OB,	PREMIT TERMS
09/01/200						
OPENING DATE:	10/15/			BID DPENING	TIME D	1:30PM
LINE X	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	ÚN	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	0000 0000000 00 100 000					
ľ			,			
		J	URE TO CONFI	DM THE BECE	TRT OF TU	_
I U	INDEKSTANL	MAY BE CALL	SE FOR REJECT	TION DE RIOS	er or in 2	Town
ADL	PENDON(S)	MAT BE CAU	SE FUR REVEC	11019 01 010		
VEN	TOUM SOM	CLEAR V IIN	DERSTAND THA	T ANY VERBA	<u></u>	
			ASSUMED TO			
			ETWEEN VENDO			
			L IS NOT BIN			
			WRITING AND			
SPE	CIFICATIO	NS BY AN O	FFICIAL ADDE	NDUM IS BINI	DING.	
].]		-		
	XB	21 -				
•••	J. P. J. P.	6 · · · · · · · · ·		SIGNATUR	(E	
	Hull's (ontract	ing.Inc.	COMOVIA		
[* · *				COM AIV		
	10/13/0.	9		DATE		
	, , , , , ,			,		
REV	. 11/96			j		
		ТОМ	CE	•		
	TOMES STO	MUET DE C	JBMITTED TO:			
A S	TRNED RID	MUSI DE ST	DATTIED IO:			
	DEPARTM	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION			
	/ /	ING DIVISI				1
	BUILDIN			•		İ
			REET, EAST			
	CHARLES	TON, WV 2	305-0130			
	ļ			Ī		
Ì						
<u> </u>	מומט מזק	D CONTATA	THIS INFORMA	TION ON THE	EACE OF	
			THIS INFURNA MAY NOT BE		I'ALE UF	
Inc	El448 move	OR SPE DIL	INT NOT DE	COMBLULICADI		
		SEE REV	PRESIDE FOR TERMS A		Inate	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: OV31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Hy 11's Contracting Tratax Payer ID No.: 550688205 Address: Rt. 10 Box 85 City: Buckhannon State: W Zip Code: 26201 Phone: 304-472-6408 Fax No.: 304-473-1722 E-mail address: rhulle ce bridge net
Part B: Legal Structure
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Brenda K. Hull , have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing of corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

IMPORTANT!

Date 10/13/09

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.-ov on the Internet.

Signature Bunda Ktfull Title Sec.

Ē

AM OFT's where the selected eatity is listed as an entity or related eatity AVS OFT Report - 18/15/2009 12:41:58 PM

ontracting Inc	
(144137) Heilis C	
Eartity Selected	

	Kao Darc				115872002	11/9/2002	11,642000	
, ,	Begin Dafe	11/2/2002	2016/1989	\$172000	2/16/1989	2716/1989	2016/1989	
	% Ownership	166%			*5		X08	
Earthy Selected (144137) Hulls Contracting Inc	Description Related Entity				Vice President (154633) Roger & Firm II		Vac President	Sharsholder (144138) Rager Britte

(1,46137) Hally Contracting Inc (144137) Bulls Custosting Inc (14433) Halls Contracting Inc

(1.44137) Hulls Commercing her

(144137) Hulls Contracting Ltc. (144137) Hulls Contracting Inc (144)37) Halls Contracting for

Per ent Zatity

Agency	
REQ.P.O# DEP14772	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned, H	ull's Contracting, Inc).
of Buckhannon WV		_, as Principal, and <u>Oh</u>	nio Farmers Insurance Company
of Westfield Center ,OH	a corporation or	ganized and existing u	nder the laws of the State of
OH with its principal office in the City of W	estfield Center	_, as Surety, are held a	and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Pe	rcent of Amount Bid	(\$5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ou	ırselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors,	successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that	at whereas the Principal	has submitted to the f	Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a cortain bid or proposal, at	lached herelo and mad	e a parl hereof, to ente	er into a contract in writing for
Reg. # DEP14772 Crooked Creek Highwall #2 Lev	vis County, WV - Acc	ording to Plans and	Specifications
NOW THEREFORE,			
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or			
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance re	al shall enter into a cont partired by the bid or no	ifact in accordance will inosal, and shall in all (n the bid or proposal attached
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this	s obligation shall be nul	I and void, otherwise ti	his obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed th	at the liability of the Sur	ety for any and all clai	ms hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state	d.		
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipular way impaired or affected by any extension of the time with	etes and agrees that the ain which the Obligee m	e obligations of said Su ay accept such bid, an	rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety h	ave hereunto set their t	nands and seals, and s	such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto a	and these presents to b	signed by their prope	er officers, this
15th day of October 2009			
Principal Corporate Seal		Hull's Contracting, I	nc.
		(Nai	me of Principal)
		By DCBA	a <u>Fi</u>
			st be President or
			e President)
		V.L. President	
			(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insur	ance Company
Surgly Corporate Open		(Nar	ne of Surely)
		,	•
		and made	A a lukurow
	Kimberiy J. Wilkins	DN. W.Resident Agent All	ornevin Fact

IMPORTANT - Suraty executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

IMIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/25/08, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Knew All Man by These Prosents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

OF CHARLESTON and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s) in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name. place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-In-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all honds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and aftested by the Corporate Secretary."

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February B, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto attixed this 25th day of JUNE A.D., 2008

Corporate HSURA Seais Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina 33.: "day lang succession

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of JUNE A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companios; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order,

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

88.



William J. Kahelin, Altorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I. Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO PARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whorsof, I have hereumo set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohlo, this 15th day of October A.D., Zoon .







BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)

n	2	\mathbf{a}

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun:

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Hull'S Contractin	9-19-
Authorized Signature:	Date: 10-15-09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	